In Bankruptcy.-In the Supreme Court holden at Invercargill.

NOTICE is hereby given that WILLIAM BRYCE, of Benmore, Hotelkeeper, was this day adjudged bankrupt; and I hereby summon a meeting of creditors to be holden at my office on Wednesday, the 16th day of January, 1918, at 11 o'clock a.m.

5th January, 1918.

CHARLES B. ROUT. Deputy Official Assignee.

LAND TRANSFER ACT NOTICES.

OTICE is hereby given that the parcel of land hereinafter described will be brought under the provisions of the Land Transfer Act, 1915, unless caveat be longed forbidding the same within one month from the date of the Gazette containing this notice.

1485. THE DAILY TELEGRAPH COMPANY (LIMITED).—38 1 perches, Lots 1 and 2, deposited plan 3871, parts of Sections 127 and 128, Town of Napier. Occupied by applicant.

Diagram may be inspected at this office.

Dated this 15th day of January, 1918, at the Lands
Registry Office, Napier.

W. JOHNSTON, District Land Registrar.

A PPLICATION having been made to me for the issue of a provisional certificate of title, in the name of HENRY GALBRAITH, of Wairarapa, Shepherd, for Lots 211 and 212, deposited plan 83, part of Rural Section 231, Township of Sandon, being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Vol. 16, folio 234, and evidence having been lodged of the loss or destruction of the said certificate of title, I hereby give notice that I will issue the provisional certificate of title, as requested, on the 31st day of January. 1918. of January, 1918.

Dated this 16th day of January, 1918, at the Lands

Registry Office, Wellington.

G. G. BRIDGES, District Land Registrar.

A PPLICATION having been made to me for the issue of a provisional lease in lieu of lessee's copy of Memorandum of Lease No. 5450, from HIS MAJESTY THE KING to HENRY GALBRAITH, of Gladstone, Farmer, affecting part Sections 1 and 2, Block VIII, Wainuioru Survey District, being the balance of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Vol. 29a, folio 45, and evidence having been lodged of the loss or destruction of the said lease, I hereby give notice that I will issue the provisional lease, as requested, on the 31st day of January, 1918.

Dated this 16th day of January, 1918, at the Lands Registry Office, Wellington.

G. G. BRIDGES PPLICATION having been made to me for the issue of

G. G. BRIDGES, District Land Registrar.

NOTICE is hereby given that the parcels of land here-inafter described will be brought under the provi-sions of the Land Transfer Act, 1915, unless caveat be lodged forbidding the same on or before the 18th day of February, 1918.

Application 4818 (plan, provisional, 2371). WILLIAM JAMES MARTIN.—4,558 acres, Sections 77, 80, 81, 85, 88, and parts Sections 1, 2, 53, 68, 73, 76, 78, 82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 91, 92, 94, 95, 96, Ahiaruhe Block, and part Section 88N, Huangarua Block. Occupied by applicant.

Application 4829 (plan, provisional, 2439). WILLIAM WEST KNOWLES and CHARLES FREDERICK VALLANCE.—39-7 perches, parts Section 549, City of Wellington. Occupied by tenants.

Occupied by tenants.

Application 4830 (plan, provisional, 2440). WILLIAM WEST KNOWLES and CHARLES FREDERICK VALLANCE.—1 acre 0 roods 4.2 perches, Section 470, City of Wellington. Occupied by caretaker.

Diagrams may be inspected at this office.

Dated this 16th day of January, 1918, at the Lands
Registry Office, Wellington.

G G. BRIDGES, District Land Registrar NOTICE is hereby given that the parcel of land hereinafter described will be brought under the provisions of the Land Transfer Act, 1915, unless caveat be lodged forbidding the same within one month from the publication hereof in the Gazette.

5250. WALTER ERNEST SEARLE.—20 perches, part Section 25, Block 38, Town of Oamaru. Occupied by Donald Kennedy.

Diagram may be inspected at this office. Dated this 8th day of January, 1918, at the Lands Registry Office, Dunedin.

P. DALRYMPLE, Assistant Land Registrar.

ADVERTISEMENTS.

THE COMPANIES ACT, 1908, SECTION 266.

NEW KOHINGOR GOLD-DREDGING COMPANY (LIMITED).

TAKE notice that the name of the above company has been struck off the Register for the District of Otago, and that the company is dissolved.

Given under my hand, at Dunedin, this 15th day of January, 1918.

J. MURRAY. Assistant Registrar of Companies.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908.

OTICE is hereby given that the Australian Provincial Assurance Association (Limited), a company incorporated in New South Wales, proposes to commence business at Auckland in New Zealand, and that the office or place of business of the company will be situated in Ellison Chambers, Queen Street, Auckland.

Dated this 14th day of December, 1917.

F. A. MURRELL, Attorney for the Company.

STATEMENT OF THE AFFAIRS OF A COMPANY.

Name of company: Hauraki Reefs (Limited). When formed, and date of registration: 28th April, 1910. Whether in active operation or not: Not in active operation.
Where business is conducted, and name of Secretary: Hobson's Buildings, Fort Street, Auckland; C. A. Stubbs.

Nominal capital: £20,000. Amount of capital subscribed: £17,500. Amount of capital actually paid up in cash: £11,681 11s. 2d.
Paid-up value of scrip given to shareholders, and amount of cash received for same (if any): Nil.
Paid-up value of scrip given to shareholders on which no cash has been paid: £5,083 6s. 8d.

Number of shares into which capital is divided: 200,000.

Number of shares allotted: 175,000.

Amount paid per share: 1s. 8d. on 5,000, 2s. on 120,000, 2s. considered called up on 50,000.

Amount called up per share: 2s. on 125,000, 2s. considered paid on 50,000.

Number and amount of calls in arrear: £18 0s. 2d.

Number of shares forfeited: Nil. Number of forfeited shares sold, and money received for

same: Nil.

Number of shareholders at time of registration of company: 406.

Present number of shareholders: 290.

Number of men employed by the company: Nil.

Quantity and value of gold or silver produced since last statement: £225 4s. 10d.

Total quantity and value produced since registration £9,175 18s.

Amount expended in connection with carrying on operations since last statement: £1,580 14s. 7d.

Total expenditure since registration: £20,880 10s. 7d.

Total amount of dividends declared: Nil.
Total amount of dividends paid: Nil.
Total amount of unclaimed dividends: Nil.
Amount of cash in bank: £4 6s. 9d.
Amount of cash in hand: Nil.

Amount of debts directly due to company: £18 0s. 2d.
Amount of debts considered good: Nil.
Amount of debts owing by company: £14 12s. 3d.
Amount of contingent liabilities of company (if any): Nil.